EFFECT OF ADENINE SULPHATE AND D- BIOTIN ON
IN VITRO SHOOT REGENERATION OF BITTER
GOURD (Momordica charantia L.)

J.A.D.C KAWSHALYA

AG440

T

Project Report
Library - EUSL

¥ % 4
1

FACULTY OF AGRICULTURE
EASTERN UNIVERSITY
SRI LANKA
2016



ABSTRACT

The study was conducted under three experiments. First experiment was carried out (0
select the most responsive explant through callus stage to establish initial culture. Four
different explants (cotyledon. Cotyledon node, leaf, hypocotyl) from in vitro grown
seedlings were cultured on MS medium fortified with 1 mgl™ BAP and 0.2 mgl! NAA.
Cotyledon was the most responsive explant which exhibited quick callus initiation
(11.3 days afiler culture), superior callus formation % (97.2%) and highest callus

weight (0.657g).

Second experiment was conducted to determine the effect of various concentrations of
Adenine Sulphate (AS) on callus induction and shcn;)t regeneration of bitter gourd.
Cotyledon explants were cultured on modified MS medium supplemented with 1
mgl! BAP, 0.2 mgl"' NAA .and also different concentrations (0, 20, 40 and 60 mgl™)
of AS. The best medium for callus formation was from modified MS medium
supplemented with 1 mgl'BAP, 0.2 mgl™"' NAA and 60 mgl™ AS. Callus derived from
such medium was showed best positive response for shoot regcncration after
subcultured on MS medium contained 2 mgl'BAP and 0.2 mgl”" NAA. Regenerated
shoots were multiplied on MS medium supplemented with 3 mgl"' BAP. Eventually in

vitro rooting was achieved on MS medium incfuded | mgl' IBA.

‘
1

Further experiment was carried out to sﬁidy the effect of D- biotin on cotyledon
explant. Cotyledons were cultured on MS me;:lium fc;rtiﬂcd with growth regulators
(BAP and NAA) alone and in combination with D- biotin. It was obvious that D- biotin
introduced into the composition of the culture medium has a beneficial effect on the
callogenesis, in association with BAP and NAA. Specifically 2 mgl" BAP, 0.2 mgl”

NAA and 1 mgl™' D- biotin, obtained high callus weight (1.856 g) and quick callus



TABLE OF CONTENT
Content

ABSTRACT
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
CONTENT
ABBREVIATIONS

LIST OF PLATES

LIST OF TABLES

CHAPTER 1

1.0 INTRODUCTION
1.1 Bitter gourd and its importance
1.2 Need for in vitro studies in bitter gourd
1.3 In vitro culture in bitter gourd
1.4 Objectives

CHAPTER 2
2.0 REVIEW OF LITERATURE
2.1 Classiﬁcz.ltion *
2.2 Origin and distribut&‘ion
2.3 Ecology
2.4 Morphology

2.5 Nutritional and medicinal uses

2.6 Conventional propagation

Page

11

v
VIL
VIII

IX

10



2.7 Tissue culture in bitter gourd
2.8 In vitro plant regeneration
2.8.1 Callogenesis
2.8.2 Somatic embryogenesis
2.8.3 Organogenesis
2.9 Plant tissue culture medium
2.9.1 Media composition
2.9.2 Media preparation
2.9.3 Media sterilization
2.10 Plant growth regulators
2.11 Additives
2.11.1 Adenine Sulphate
2.11.2 D- biotin
2.12 Phenolic browning

2.13 Microbial contamination

CHAPTER 3

3.0 MATERIALS AND METHODS

3.1 Experimental location

3.2 Sterilization ofcullur‘g: vessels

3.3 Preparation of stock solution

3.4 Preparation of culture media

3.5 In vitro seed germination
3.5.1 Collection of seeds

3.5.2 Seed sterilization

10

13

13

14

14

16

17

18

21

21

22

23

24

27

27

27

28

29

29

29



3.5.3 Seed culture

3.6 Experiment 1
3.6.1 Explants
3.6.2 Inoculation of explants

3.7 Experiment 2

3.8 Experiment 3

3.9 Shoot multiplication
3.10 In vitro rooting
3.11 Acclimatization

3.12 Statistical analysis

CHAPTER 4

4.0 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1 Experiment 1
4.2 Experiment 2
4.3 Experiment 3
4.4 Shoot multiplication

4.5 In vitro rooting

5.0 CONCLUSIONS
RECOMMENDATIONS
REFFERENCES

APPENDIX

CHAPTER 5

VI

29

31

31

32

33

33

33

34

40

45

50

51

53

54

55



