EFFECT OF ADENINE SULPHATE AND D- BIOTIN ON IN VITRO SHOOT REGENERATION OF BITTER

GOURD (Momordica charantia L.)



J.A.D.C KAWSHALYA



440

FACULTY OF AGRICULTURE
EASTERN UNIVERSITY
SRI LANKA
2016

ABSTRACT

The study was conducted under three experiments. First experiment was carried out to select the most responsive explant through callus stage to establish initial culture. Four different explants (cotyledon. Cotyledon node, leaf, hypocotyl) from *in vitro* grown seedlings were cultured on MS medium fortified with 1 mgl⁻¹ BAP and 0.2 mgl⁻¹ NAA. Cotyledon was the most responsive explant which exhibited quick callus initiation (11.3 days after culture), superior callus formation % (97.2%) and highest callus weight (0.657g).

Second experiment was conducted to determine the effect of various concentrations of Adenine Sulphate (AS) on callus induction and shoot regeneration of bitter gourd. Cotyledon explants were cultured on modified MS medium supplemented with 1 mgl⁻¹BAP, 0.2 mgl⁻¹ NAA and also different concentrations (0, 20, 40 and 60 mgl⁻¹) of AS. The best medium for callus formation was from modified MS medium supplemented with 1 mgl⁻¹BAP, 0.2 mgl⁻¹ NAA and 60 mgl⁻¹ AS. Callus derived from such medium was showed best positive response for shoot regeneration after subcultured on MS medium contained 2 mgl⁻¹BAP and 0.2 mgl⁻¹ NAA. Regenerated shoots were multiplied on MS medium supplemented with 3 mgl⁻¹ BAP. Eventually *in vitro* rooting was achieved on MS medium included 1 mgl⁻¹ IBA.

Further experiment was carried out to study the effect of D- biotin on cotyledon explant. Cotyledons were cultured on MS medium fortified with growth regulators (BAP and NAA) alone and in combination with D- biotin. It was obvious that D- biotin introduced into the composition of the culture medium has a beneficial effect on the callogenesis, in association with BAP and NAA. Specifically 2 mgl⁻¹ BAP, 0.2 mgl⁻¹ NAA and 1 mgl⁻¹ D- biotin, obtained high callus weight (1.856 g) and quick callus

TABLE OF CONTENT

Content	Page
ABSTRACT	Ī
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	III
CONTENT	IV
ABBREVIATIONS	VII
LIST OF PLATES	VIII
LIST OF TABLES	IX
CHAPTER 1	
1.0 INTRODUCTION	
1.1 Bitter gourd and its importance	1
1.2 Need for in vitro studies in bitter gourd	2
1.3 In vitro culture in bitter gourd	3
1.4 Objectives	5
The state of the s	1
CHAPTER 2	
2.0 REVIEW OF LITERATURE	e.
2.1 Classification	6
2.2 Origin and distribution	6
2.3 Ecology	7
2.4 Morphology	8
2.5 Nutritional and medicinal uses	9
2.6 Conventional propagation	10

2.7 Tissue culture in bitter gourd	10
2.8 In vitro plant regeneration	
2.8.1 Callogenesis	13
2.8.2 Somatic embryogenesis	13
2.8.3 Organogenesis	14
2.9 Plant tissue culture medium	14
2.9.1 Media composition	15
2.9.2 Media preparation	16
2.9.3 Media sterilization	17
2.10 Plant growth regulators	18
2.11 Additives	21
2.11.1 Adenine Sulphate	21
2.11.2 D- biotin .	22
2.12 Phenolic browning	23
2.13 Microbial contamination	24
,	
CHAPTER 3	
3.0 MATERIALS AND METHODS	
3.1 Experimental location	27
3.2 Sterilization of culture vessels	27
3.3 Preparation of stock solution	27
3.4 Preparation of culture media	28
3.5 In vitro seed germination	29
3.5.1 Collection of seeds	29
3.5.2 Seed sterilization	29

3.5.3 Seed culture	29
3.6 Experiment 1	
3.6.1 Explants	30
3.6.2 Inoculation of explants	31
3.7 Experiment 2	31
3.8 Experiment 3	32
3.9 Shoot multiplication	33
3.10 In vitro rooting	33
3.11 Acclimatization	33
3.12 Statistical analysis	34
· CHAPTER 4	
4.0 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	
4.1 Experiment 1	35
4.2 Experiment 2	40
4.3 Experiment 3	45
4.4 Shoot multiplication	50
4.5 In vitro rooting	51
CHAPTER 5	
5.0 CONCLUSIONS	53
RECOMMENDATIONS	54
REFFERENCES	55
APPENDIX	